PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2737992

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	lame	Execution Date			
MSKYNET, INC.	02/05/2014						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	YAHOO! INC	YAHOO! INC.					
Street Address:	701 FIRST A	701 FIRST AVENUE					
City:	SUNNYVAL	SUNNYVALE					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94089	94089					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Ty	/pe		Number				
Application Number: 1		13966	36118				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(305	5)595-9	579				
Phone: 3052738007							
Email: ana@buchenhorner.com							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: ANA BUCHENHORNER							
Address Line 1: 8540 SW 83 STREET							
Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33143							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			MSKY-2013017				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MICHAEL J. BUCHENHORNER				
Signature:			/Michael J. Buchenhorner/				
Date:			02/22/2014				
Total Attachments: 5 PATENT							

502691387

source=MYSKY-2013017_RecordationForm_022214#page1.tif source=Full Executed Assignment for Sparq#page1.tif source=Full Executed Assignment for Sparq#page2.tif source=Full Executed Assignment for Sparq#page3.tif source=Full Executed Assignment for Sparq#page4.tif Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: YAHOO! INC.				
MSKYNET, INC.	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 701 FIRST AVENUE				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)February 5, 2014	Street Address. <u>101 Pinst Avenue</u>				
Assignment Merger					
	City: SUNNYVALE				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 94089				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application or patent number(s): ThisA. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)				
13966118					
10000110					
Additional numbers attached?					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one				
Name: MICHAEL J. BUCHENHORNER	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address:					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 8540 SW 83 STREET					
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: MIAMI	8. Payment Information				
State:FL Zip: <u>33143</u>					
Phone Number: 305 273-8007					
Docket Number:MSKY-2010008	Deposit Account Number _504062				
Email Address: ana@buchenhorner.com	Authorized User Name Ana M. Buchenhorner				
9. Signature: /Michael J. Buchenhorn	er/ FEBRUARY 22, 2014				
Signature	Date				
Michael J. Buchenhorner	Total number of pages including cover 5				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450					
	PATENT REEL: 032275 FRAME: 0173				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of January <u>6</u>, 2014, by and between MSKYNET INC., a Delaware Corporation (the "Company"), and Yahoo! Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Yahoo").

WHEREAS, Yahoo and the Company have entered into that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of January 15, 2014, pursuant to which the Company has become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Yahoo.

WHEREAS, the Company owns certain patents, patent applications, provisional patent applications and/or other patent rights, including, without limitation, those listed in Exhibit 1 of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to assign to Yahoo, and Yahoo desires to receive, all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to such patents, patent applications and/or other patent rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration given and received, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company and Yahoo agree as follows:

The Company hereby:

- (A) irrevocably transfers, conveys and assigns to Yahoo:
 - (1) the entire right, title and interest, everywhere in the world to
 - (a) all patents, patent applications, and provisional patent applications owned by the Company, including, without limitation, the issued patents, patent applications, and provisional patent application set forth in Exhibit 1, and any patents later granted that are based on the patent applications and provisional patent application set forth therein,
 - (b) any patent applications or patents claiming priority to the items in (a) (including, but not limited to, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and renewals thereof, together with all priority rights and counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements or treaties),
 - (c) any patent applications or patents to which any of the patents or patent applications in (a) or (b) claim priority and any foreign counterparts to any patents or patent applications in (a) or (b),
 - (d) any other rights in the inventions described or disclosed in any of the patents and patent applications in (a), (b) or (c);

(all of the foregoing in (1), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

- (2) all rights to causes of action and remedies related to the Assigned Patents, whether before or hereafter accrued, including, without limitation, the right to sue third parties for past, present or future infringement (including, but not limited to, damages and injunctive relief) of any of the Assigned Patents and the right to settle and retain proceeds from any such actions; and
- (3) all rights to receive royalties with respect to the Assigned Patents; and
- (4) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Assigned Patents;

- (B) agrees, without further compensation, upon request of Yahoo (or its successors, assigns or legal representatives) to:
 - (1) execute any and all oaths, assignments, powers and any other papers;
 - (2) testify in any and all proceedings; and
 - (3) otherwise take any and all actions, and fully cooperate with Yahoo;

in each case, as may be necessary or appropriate, in the opinion of Yahoo, to convey, establish, evidence, maintain, defend and enforce Yahoo's rights in the Assigned Patents or otherwise related to securing and enforcing Yahoo's rights under this Assignment; and the Company hereby irrevocably appoints Yahoo and any of its officers as the Company's attorney in fact to undertake such acts in the Company's name; and

(C) agrees to deliver to Yahoo accurate copies of all material correspondence with counsel, in the Company's or its counsel's possession, relating to ownership, filing, prosecution, infringement, validity, or enforceability of the Assigned Patents, to the extent such has not already been delivered.

[Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

For MSKYNET, INC., by:
Signature Rynald S. Bell
Name Februen 5, 2014

Date

Notary Seal:

or Yakoo! Inc., h Sig 11-1755 Na

Date

Notary Seal:



My Commission expires: Oct 27, 2017

C. Reader, Notary Public My Commission expires: Oct 27, 2017

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

US_ACTIVE:\44414923\2\81907.0065

EXHIBIT 1 – PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, AND PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION

Registered Patents

Title	Record Owner	Jurisdiction	Issuance Date	Registration Number
SMART LINK SYSTEM AND METHOD	Mskynet Inc.	US	Issued: April 30, 2013	8,433,800
SHORT URI PAYLOAD-STATUS SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Mskynet Inc.	US	Issued: August 13, 2013	8,510,368
REMOTE APPLICATION INVOCATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	MSKYNET Inc.	US	Issued: May 7, 2013	8,438,245
URI SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD	MSKYNET Inc.	US	Issued: November 12, 2013	8,583,795

Patent and Provisional Patent Applications

Title	Record Owner	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Application Number
REMOTE APPLICATION INVOCATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	Mskynet Inc.	US	Filed: April 2, 2013	13/855,649
URI SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD	Mskynet Inc.	US	Filed: July 16, 2013	13/943,311
SMARTLINK SYSTEM AND METHOD	Mskynet Inc.	US	Filed: April 2, 2013	13/855,641
CONVERSION TRACKING AND CONTEXT PRESERVING SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Mskynet Inc.	US	Filed: August 13, 2013	13/966,118
CONVERSION TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD	Mskynet Inc.	US	Filed: March 15, 2013	61/799,930
REMOTE APPLICATION INVOCATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	Mskynet Inc.	Canada	Filed: November 22, 2010	2,721,934
LINK STATUS SYSTEM AND METHOD	Mskynet Inc.	Canada	Filed: November 22, 2010	2.721,928

US_ACTIVE:\44414923\2\81907.0065

RECORDED: 02/22/2014